Wisconsin law.
Funds, how appropriated.

SEC. 6. The interest arising from the funds of the said corporation, except sufficient to defray incidental expenses, shall be appropriated to the relief of such indigent and disabled firemen and their families as may be interested in the fund, and who may in the opinion of a majority of the Trustees be worthy of assistance.

Departments to grant Certificates.

SEC. 7. All certificates now required to be obtained by firemen from the Clerk of said city pursuant to the provision of any law of this state, shall hereafter be obtained from the department, by this act incorporated; which certificates, signed by the President and Treasurer of this department, and countersigned by the city clerk of said city and under the seal of this incorporation shall have the like effect of those heretofore obtained from the said city Clerk, and shall be satisfactory evidence of the facts therein contained, and each person applying for such certificate shall pay therefor such sum as the by-laws of the department shall prescribe for the benefit of the corporation and the object thereof.

Board to furnish List

SEC. 8. It shall be the duty of the Board of Trustees to make out and deliver to the city Clerk once in each year, or whenever he may request it, an accurate list of all members of this corporation, who are exempt from jury or military duty, that are or may become entitled to the benefits thereof.

SEC. 9. This act is hereby declared to be a public act, and the same shall in all courts and places, be regarded benignly and favorably for every beneficial purpose hereby intended.

SEC. 10. The legislature may at any time alter, modify,

amend or repeal this act.

Sec. 11. All acts and parts of acts which contravene the provisions of this act are hereby repealed, and this act shall take effect from and after its passage.

FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

DUNCAN C. REED,

President pro tempore of the Senate.

Approved February 1st, 1851.

NELSON DEWEY.

Chap. 27. An Act to legalize the Assessment of taxes and to extend the time for the collection of the same, in the Town of Manchester, in Calumet County.

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate

and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The tax list of the Town of Manchester, in the county of Calumet, is hereby declared to be as valid and legal to all intents and purposes as it would have been if all the re-

quirements of law contained in the forty-eigth, forty-ninth, fiftieth, and fifty-first sections of chapter fifteen of the Revised

Statutes had been strictly complied with.

SEC. 2. The time prescribed by law, within which Town, County and State taxes are required to be collected, is hereby extended for the period of thirty days for the purpose of collecting in said Town.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its pas-

sage.

FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

DUNCAN C. REED,

President pro tempore of the Senate.

Approved, February 1st, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

An Act to provide for laying out a certain road therein described.

Chap. 28.

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That Henry Myers, Lorenzo B. Needham and Commissioners Charles O. Baxter, are hereby appointed Commissioners to lay out and establish a state road from Honey Creek Bridge, near the house of Bartholomew Ragatz by the way of Leland's mill, to Reedsburgh in Sauk county.

SEC. 2. The Commissioners appointed under the provisions Compensation. of this act shall upon the performance of the work be entitled to such compensation for their services as the Supervisors of the

county shall allow to be paid out of the county treasury.

FRÉDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

DUNCAN C. REED,

President pro tempore of the Senate.

Approved, February 1st, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

An Act to amend Section 9, Chapter 131, of the Revised Statutes.

Chap. 29.

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Scnate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That part of Section 9, Chapter 131, Title 29, of the Revised Statutes which is as follows: "But this Section shall not be so construed as to allow any fees of witnesses on behalf of the people in criminal prosecutions, or in suits for the